TEUR TGBP TNOK TUSD

2017

Trade receivables 4.007 3 30.859 1
Bank loans -277.800 0 0 0
Trade payables -2.248 -2.301 -1.054 -1.541

-276.041 -2.298 29.805 -1.540

2016

Trade receivables 3.917 0 25.599 7
Bank loans -53.600 -39.200 -497.200 0
Trade payables -54 -2.520 -5.873 -174

-49.737 -41.720 -477.474 -167

Page 40

ESVAGT A/S

23. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk
The group's interest rate risk anses from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose
the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value
interest rate risk. Group policy is to ensure that at all times a minimum of 75 per cent of the total outstanding
Debt is at fixed rate or effectively bears a fixed rate pursuant to a Hedging Agreement.

Sensitivity analysis 2017 2016
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest

Impact on

Impact on
from borrowings and fair value changes of Impact on other Impact on other
interest rate derivatives as a result of changes in post tax components post tax components
interest rates. profit of equity profit of equity

Group TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Interest rates — increase by 100 basis points -5.033 0 -3.956 57.980
Interest rates — decrease by 100 basis points 5.033 0 3.956 -57.980

Parent

Interest rates — increase by 100 basis points -5.033 0 -3.956 57.980
Interest rates — decrease by 100 basis points 5.033 0 3.956 -57.980

The calculation is based on an increase in both short and long term interest. All other variables are held
constant.

Credit risks

Credit risk is managed on group basis, except for credit risk relating to accounts receivable balances. Each
local entity is responsible for managing and analysing the credit risk for each of their new clients before
standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered.

Credit risk anses from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well
as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables. For banks and financial institutions, only